

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: 12-cv-60460-MIDDLEBROOKS-HUNT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Defendant.

**THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO THE
STATE OF FLORIDA'S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

V. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Legal Framework..... 5

 1. The ADA’s Broad Mandate Reaches Generally Applicable State Policies
 and Practices..... 5

 2. The ADA’s Integration Mandate Affirmatively Requires States to Administer their
 Services and Programs in Integrated Settings When Appropriate 7

 B. The State Mischaracterizes Both the ADA and the United States’ Claim..... 8

 1. Integration Mandate Claims, Such As This One, Commonly Challenge Policies and
 Practices That Impact Large Numbers of Individuals..... 8

 2. The ADA Does Not Require the United States to Plead Its Cause of Action on an
 Individualized Basis 11

 C. The United States Adequately Pleads Its Integration Mandate Claim..... 12

 1. The Institutionalized and At-Risk Children Can Appropriately Be Served in the
 Community..... 13

 2. Parents and Guardians Do Not Oppose Community Placement 13

 3. The State Can Make Reasonable Modifications to Comply with the ADA..... 15

 D. The State Attempts to Add Elements Not Part of an Integration Claim..... 17

 1. The Complaint Need Not Allege Request-and-Refusal 17

 2. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Causation..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Council of the Blind of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York, 495 F. Supp. 3d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Brown v. District of Columbia, 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 8, 16, 19, 20

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 7

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media, 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) 19

Communities Actively Living Indep. & Free v. City of Los Angeles, No. 09-cv-0287-CBM (RZx), 2011 WL 4595993 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2011)..... 7

Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly, 688 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 13

Crowder v. Kitagawa, 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 6

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson, 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), vacated on other grounds sub nom. *Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living*, 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13, 15

Doe v. Rowe, 156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Me. 2001)..... 6

Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap, 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001), as amended on denial of reh’g (Oct. 11, 2001) 18

EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers, 801 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 47 (2016)..... 10

Everett v. Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist., 138 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1998) 11

Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth., 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Lee, 566 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 6

Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Public Welfare, 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004) 8, 12, 15, 16

Galloway v. Superior Court, 816 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1993) 6

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC, 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 10

Georgia Advocacy Office v. Georgia, 447 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2020) 10

Guggenberger v. Minnesota, 198 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 8, 17

Haddad v. Arnold, 784 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (M.D. Fla. 2010)..... 8, 16, 17

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 1995) 7

Henderson v. Thomas, 913 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2012) 7

<i>Hendon v. Kamtek, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Ala. 2015)	19
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Holly v. Clairson Indus., LLC</i> , 492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Kenneth R. v. Hassan</i> , 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> , 283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012)	10
<i>Long v. Benson</i> , No. 4:08-cv-26-RH/WCS, 2008 WL 4571904 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008)	10
<i>M.J. v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706, 728 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	10
<i>McCullum v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 6:11-cv-1387-ORL-31, 2013 WL 1212860 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 768 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>McNally v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Me. 1999)	7
<i>McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Messier v. Southbury Training Sch.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008)	14, 18
<i>Murphy v. Harpstead</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2019).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (D. Minn. 2017)	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	passim
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	6
<i>Postawko v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04219-NKL, 2017 WL 1968317 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2017).....	7
<i>Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Steimel v. Wernert</i> , 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014)	19
<i>Three Rivers Ctr. for Indep. Living v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> 382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-1384 (Apr. 21, 2022)	2

<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 546 (S.D. Miss. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-60772 (5th Cir.)	8, 10, 16, 17
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)-(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	4, 6, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12201(d)	14

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	4, 8
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(e)(1).....	13
28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B (2021).....	8, 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
